FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulations of Admission and Fees)

"ferer-AsgeeaETy -5 st

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: secfra.mu-mh@gov.in/fra.govmh@amail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.sssamiti.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 28/3/2019

Minutes of the 146" Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section
11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015) held on Thursday, the 28% March 2019
at 10:00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building,
49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

Following were present:

& Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) | : | Chairperson

2 Shri. Ravindra Dahad : | Member

3 Shri. Sanjay Panse : | Member

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the 145t Meeting of the Fees
Regulating Authority.

The Minutes of the 145" Meeting dated 27" March, 2019 of the Fees
Regulating Authority are confirmed and approved.

Item No.2: To consider and decide the Review Applications received from
the Colleges / Institutes for Academic Year 2019-20.

Revised final fees for A.Y. 2019-20
(After hearing on Review Applications)

Revised Final

Sr. r Fees declared by
No. Code No. Institute Name Authority for
AY 2019-20

-

Ahmed Garib Unani Medical College & - -
}z/ ol Hospital, Akkalkuwa, Nandurbar e o Kbl

Sahakar Maharshi Padamshhri Shamraji
134 | BHSM0035 | Kadam Homoeopathic Medical College, | BHMS 64,000/ -

1
New Nanded




9 FRA
28" March,2019

Revised Final
Sr. : Fees declared by
No. Code No. Institute Name Authority for

AY 2019-20
135 | BHMS0024 MHF'S Homoeopathic Medical College, BHMS 57,000/- ~T

Sangamner, Ahmednagar

Late Kedari Redekar Ayurvedic College,
Gadhinglaj, Kolhapur

136 | BAMS0009 BAMSPG |  1,89,000/- ~ |

Datta Meghe Institute of Medical EN 73,500/- — |
Science's Datta Meghe Institute of
Engineering & Technology & Research,
Savangi (Meghe), Wardha MB Not Pressed —

137 | EN4186

Sanmarg Shikshan Sanstha, Shri K R

et
135 | BAMS0033 Pandav Ayurvedic College, Nagpur et i it S
139 | BAMS0048 | Shree Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur BAMSPG 99,000/ - e
140 | BAMS0039 | S.M.B.T. Ayurved College, Nashik BAMS Not Pressed _
Shri Annasaheb Dange Ayurved Medical S
S Ll College, Ashta, Walwa, Sangli RAMG s o
EN 84,000/- —
Koti Vidya Charitable Trust's Smt. Alamuri ME 79,000/- —T
67 | EN3219 Ratnamala Institute Of Engineering And
Technology, Sapgaon, Tal. Shahapur MB 79,500/ - -
POLY 43,000/- T
Kamla Raheja Vidhyanidhi Institute For
68 | AR3247 Architecture And Environmental Studies, ARCH 1,60,000/- _+
Mumbai
141 | BAMS0032 Dr. J. J. Magdum Ayurved College, BAMS 2,32,000/-

Jaysingpur, Kolhapur.

all the review applications — orders are passed separately and calculations appear on
the worksheet.



FRA
28" March,2019

Item No.3: To examining the fees proposals of the Colleges / Institutes for
Academic Year 2019-20.
D. PHARMACY
Sr. Code : Final Fee For
No. | No. SEIuEE Weo AY 2019-20
Walwa Taluka Education Societys S D w5
160 | DPH6509 | Patil Institute of Pharmacy, Urun DPH 87,000/- -
Islampur
ENGG 75,500/- -~
ME
. 62,000/-Adhoc
TS 08 confirmed
= 62,000/-Adhoc [—
2018-19 confirmed
2019-20 70,000/ - -+
161 | DPHEZST ;SPM S Yashoda Technical Campus, PH 86,000/-
atara
MPH 1,20,000/-
DPH 74,000/- —
MBA 82,000/- c
MCA 76,000/- |
POLY 65,000/- |
DPH 70,000/- —
PH
Shree Saraswati Institute Of Pharmacy, 5 60,000/-Adhoc
162 | DPH3486 Sindhudurg 2017-18 cxnfinsad 122
. 60,000/-Adhoc
/ 2018-19 confirmed
2019-20 80,000/-
Yashoda Shikshan Prasarak mandal's
163 | DPH6504 | Sojar College of Pharmacy, Khandvi, DPH 61,000/-
Barshi, Solapur




FRA
28" March,2019

Sr. Code i Final Fee For
No. | No. ST e Name AY 2019-20
Adarsh Shikshan Mandal's Ideal College |
194 | URHOSST Lo Pharmacy, Kalyan, Thane vt PEW0) -
Mahila Vikas Sanstha's Dr. R.G. Bhoyar 2
L RO Institute Of Pharmacy, Wardha R 95,000/~
Shree Babasaheb Gharfalkar College Of
166 | DPH4277 Pharmacy, Pulgaon-Wardha DPH 65,000/- ~
Mahila Utkarsha Pratishstan's Pharmacy e
167 | DPH1163 College, Risod, Dist. Washim-Washim DPH 85,000/
168 | DPH1264 | Vidarbha Institute Of Pharmacy-Washim DPH 75,000/- g
PH
: 60,000/-Adhoc
i confirmed
169 | DPH1280 | Gawande College of Pharmacy, Buldhana oiars 60,000/-Adhoc |-
confirmed
2019-20 80,000/-
MBA
o Code . Final Fee For
No. | No. UL hama AY 2019-20
S AV Acharya Institute of Management =
162 | MB3357 Studies, Raigad MBA 52,000/
S — MBA 1,15,500/-
163 | MB3125 Audyogik Shikshan Mandal's Institute of
Management & Computer Studies, Thane
MCA 81,000/- _~
16 /MB 4307 Renaissance Institute Of Management MBA 80,000/- _—

Studies, Chandrapur




5 FRA
28" March,2019

Item No. 4: In the matter of Vedanta Institute of Medical Science, Vedanta
Hospital & Research Centre, Palghar for finalization of fees for

A.Y. 2017-18 in W.P. No. 305 of 2019 Hon’ble High court order
dated 28/2/2019.

For Management side: Dr. Ganesh V. Kesari, Dean
Mr. Dharmesh Agarwal, Dean’s Head

For Parent side : Mrs. Seema Gaikwad, Parent
Mr. Sunil Gunjal, C.A.

Queries — put to both sides- clarified. Matter closed for order.

Item No.5: Any other issue with their permission of the Chair.

i) In_the matter of Bharatiya Sanskriti__Darshan Trust's Ayurved
Mahavidyalaya, Pune

While deciding fee structure total strength of A.Y. 2016-17 was 60 UG
and 9 PG and for A.Y. 2017-18 and 2018-19 was 60 UG and 15 PG.

n
Thus it was combined proposal. Therefore, there is no hurdle,declaring same fee for

N
PG for A.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19. ~

Thus PG Fees for —

A.Y. 2016-17 : Rs. 1,22,000/-
A.Y. 2017-18 : Rs. 1,32,000/-
A.Y. 2018-19 : Rs. 1,40,000/-

e

Date : 28 March 2019 CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY



